enteric fever were identified from Google scholar, PubMed, and MEDLINE databases. The search 

words were enteric fever, novel typhoid diagnostic, cultural diagnostic test, diagnostic protocol of 

typhoid, rapid diagnostic test and widal test for trials in progress.    

3.3 Search outcome 

In all, three hundred and ninety two (392) articles were identified and screened (Figure 1).  355 

articles were excluded after reviewing the articles based on the following: duplicates 94, 

misleading titles and abstract 102, articles without Widal and rapid diagnostic test 91, articles that